DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL SCIENCE
Jadunath Sarkar School of Social Sciences

Assam University, Silchar, Assam — 788011
(A Central University Constituted by Act XIII of 1989)

DECLARATION

I, Miss. ShiloLalhlanzoParate bearing PhD Registration No- PhD/1950/12/Dated
25.09.2012, hereby declare that the subject matter of the thesis entitled Ethnic
Conflict and its Impact on Marginalised Communities: A Study on the Hmars of
Dima Hasao District of Assam, is the record work done by me and that the contents
of this thesis did not form the basis for award of any degree to me or to anybody else
to the best of my Rnowledge. The thesis has not been submitted in any other

University/Institute.

This thesis is being submitted to Assam University for the degree of Doctor of
Philosophy in the Department of Political Science, Assam University, Silchar.

Place: Assam University Silchar ShiloLalhlanzoParate

Dated:



Acknowledgment

Attaining a Ph.D. has been a lifelong dream of mine and accomplishing this goal
would have been impossible without the help, support and contribution of mamny
people. I am very fortunate and [ucky to have had the opportunity to be guided and
mentored by Dr. NameirakpamBijenMeetei, Assistant Professor, Assam University
as a supervisor. His patience and guidance have helped me remained focused
throughout my Research. And it is because of his support and tolerance that I am
able to complete my work through ups and downs. Heartfelt thanks to my Guide

and Supervisor without whom my work would have remain incomplete.

I would also like to thank Professor Joyati Bhattacharya, Head of Department,
Department of Political Science, Assam University, Silchar for her help and
guidance. Thanks also to the entire faculty of Political Science department, Assam
University for a remarkable support and helpful comments and discussions on my
thesis. I would also like to thank all the administrative staff of Political Science

department for the necessary help they have rendered me.

Thanks to Mrs. Rakhi Moni Gogot, Head of Department, and my entire colleague
Jfrom Department of Political Science, Haflong Government College for their

contribution and support throughout my Research.

I whole heartedly would like to thank and honour my love and gratitude to my
father Lt. Lalsandam Parate and mother Mrs. Lalthangvul ®Parate, for their
unflagging support and commitment in raising my sisters, brother and me in a caring
household through thrives and troubles. I adoringly thank my father who with all
pain and sufferings during his ailment has supported me in my research and for
bearing with me till his last breath and allowing me to proceed with my Research
work, My only grief is that he is no more with us to see the completion of my work,

but my love, gratitude and honour will ever be contributed to him.



My warmest thanks are reserved for my sisters, JoRebeth, Lalrothieng and brother
Karmel who have bear with me and supported me through thick and thin. Thanks to
my sister Ngurropar and, her husband Denis for their untiring support and help. My
love, blessing and heartfelt thanks to my two nephews Jotham and Immanuel who
have always been an inspiration to me. Their presence have made my world

complete.

My warmest thanks are reserved for BeRa, for his valuable love, care, help and
untiring support, throughout my Research work, Thanks also to my cousin Merilyn,
her husband Mr Lalthlamuon and son Reuben for providing me shelter during my

Research in Assam University, Silchar.

This thesis would never have been realized without the help and assistance from a
number of persons. Listing the names of all would require far more pages than
suitable. So, in general, I would l[ike to thank_ all the respondents from different
ethnic communities during my field visit in Dima Hasao and several renowned
personalities from different ethnic communities who have shared their thoughts,
histories and opinions with me, contributing to valuable Knowledge and

understanding.

Gratitude and thanks to the central, state and district library for permitting me to
use their libraries. I owe special thanks to the staff of the different libraries for their
assistance during my visit. I also owe thanks to the Apex bodies of the various
ethnic communities who have shared their views and experiences during my field
visit.

Above all I would like to honour and give thanks to the Almighty God who has
always taken good care of me and have blessed me with Rnowledge and good health
throughout this research. It is because of his love and blessing that I am able to

submit my thesis.

ShiloLalhlanzoParate



DEDICATION

Dedicated to my beloved

Father Lt. Lalsandam Parate and Mother Lalthangvul Parate.

Vi



ADC
BTC
BLTF
DHADC
DHATC
DHD
DRDA
HPC (D)
IDP
IPF
TWF
ISF
JNH
KAAC
KAADC
NCHAC

NSCN (IM)

RHAC

ST (H)

ABBREVIATIONS:

Autonomous District Council.

Bodoland Territorial Council

Bodo Liberation Tiger Force

Dima Hasao Autonomous District Council

Dima Hasao Autonomous Territorial Council

Dima Halam Daogah

District Rural Development Agency

Hmar People’s Convention (Democratic)

Internally Displaced Person

Indigenous People Forum

Indigenous Women Forum

Indigenous Student Forum

Jadikhe Naisho Hashom

Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council.

Karbi Anglong Autonomous District Council

North Cachar Hills Autonomous Council

Nagalim Socialist Council of Nagaland
(IssakMuivah)

Rabha Hajong Autonomous Council

Scheduled Tribe (Hills)

vii



viii

Table 1: Hmar villages established and deserted inDimaHasao from
1953 to 2003

S1. Hmar villages Hmar villages
No. | Established Desereted in Hmar-Dimasa conflict
2003
1. Tlansang Deserted in 2003
2. Saron
3. New Zoar
4. J. Hebron
5. Mahur Kanaan Deserted in 2003
6 Retzawl Vengsak
7. Lower Muolkot1
8. Harangajao, Huonveng
9. Hmunthajau
10. Buolmuol Bagan
11. New Zoar, Ditokcherra
12. Aivaphai Deserted 1n 2003
13. | Muolsang Deserted in 2003
14. Bethel-1 &I1, Haflong
15. | Fiangpui Bagan Deserted in 2003
16. Jordon Veng Deserted in 2003
17. | Upper Hmartlangmawi Deserted in 2003
&

Lower Hmartlangmawi
18. Simtuiluong Deserted in 2003
19. Arda

20. Mission Veng, Harangajao Deserted in 2003




Table 2: Losses suffered by the Hmars during Ethnic Conflict

1. Number of houses burned 709(1651n Cachar)

2. Number of houses evacuated 933(396in Cachar)
(some damaged)

3. Number of villages 47(20in Cachar)
affected including 2 hamlets

4. Number of villages 21
deserted including 2 hamlets

5. Loss of human lives 50

6. Other Losses:

a). Churches( Place of worship) 22(101n Cachar)

b) Pastor Quarter

7(1 inCachar)

c) School Building

16

d) Shops

Approximately 15

e) Graneries

Approximately 100




Table 3: Population of Dima Hasao

District | Name | Total Total Total Sex | Population | Decadal

code Person | Male Female | Ratio | Density growth
Per per km Rate%
1000
Male

16 Dima | 213529 | 110566 |102963 |931 |44 13.53

Hasao




CONTENTS

Page No.
Certificate [-1I
Declaration I
Acknowledgement V-V
Dedication VI
List of Abbreviation VII
List of Tables VIII-X
CHAPTER-1 Introduction 1
1.1 The Problem 2
1.2 Ethnic Complexity: North East and 3-7
Dima Hasao
1.3 Objectives and Scope of the Study 7-8
1.4 Research Question 8-9
1.5 Research Methodology 10-12
1.6 Review of Literature 13-24
1.7 Structure of the Thesis 24-35
CHAPTER-2 Ethnic Conflict And 36-38
Multiculturalism: A theoretical
Analysis
2.1 Ethnicity and Ethnic Conflict: A 38-43
perspective
2.2 Theories of ethnic Conflict 43-46
2.3 Conceptual Problems of Ethnic 46-48
Conflict

2.4 Causes of Ethnic Conflict: An overview 48-57



2.5

CHAPTER 3

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
CHAPTER 4

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6

CHAPTER S5

5.1
5.2
5.3

5.4

Theoretical Concepts of

Multiculturalism

Ethnic Diversity and the
Modalities of Managing
Diversity in Assam

Defining Ethnic Diversity

Ethnic Diversity: An Approach
Ethnic Diversity in Assam
Modalities of Managing Ethnic
Diversity in Assam

The Sixth Schedule

Ethnic conflict in Dima Hasao
District

Ethnic Conflict: A Recapitulation
Dima Hasao: A Historical Overview
Causes of Ethnic conflict in Dima

Hasao

The Hmars: A Brief Historical Overview

Genesis of the Hmars — Dimasa Ethnic
Conflict
Efforts to solve the Hmar Dimasa

Conflict

Consequences of Ethnic
Conflict in Dima Hasao District
Social Impact of Ethnic Conflict
Economic Impact of Ethnic Conflict

A brief Overview of Socio-Economic
Consequences

Political Impact of Ethnic Conflict

57-70

71-74

74-76
76-79
79-80
80-85

86-100
101-103

103-104
105-111
111-121

121-123
123-130

130-132

133-136

136-140
140-145
145-146

146-151



CHAPTER 6 Conclusion
6.1 Revisiting the Main Concerns of the
Discussion
6.2 Research Findings
6.3 Suggestion for Easing Ethnic Conflict
6.4 Limitation of the Study
6.5 Concluding Remark
REFERENCES
Bibliography

APPENDIXES

152
153-156

156-169
169-172
172
173-175
176
177-191
191-212



Table: 1

Table: 2

Table: 3

List of Tables

Hmar villages established and deserted in
Dima Hasao from 1953 to 2003

Losses suffered by the Hmars during Ethnic
Conflict

Population of Dima Hasao

Page No.

viil



