i



DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL SCIENCE

Jadunath Sarkar School of Social Sciences

Assam University, Silchar, Assam — 788011

(A Central University Constituted by Act XIII of 1989)

DECLARATION

I, Miss. ShiloLalhlanzoParate bearing PhD Registration No-PhD/1950/12/Dated 25.09.2012, hereby declare that the subject matter of the thesis entitled Ethnic Conflict and its Impact on Marginalised Communities: A Study on the Hmars of Dima Hasao District of Assam, is the record work done by me and that the contents of this thesis did not form the basis for award of any degree to me or to anybody else to the best of my knowledge. The thesis has not been submitted in any other University/Institute.

This thesis is being submitted to Assam University for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the Department of Political Science, Assam University, Silchar.

Place: Assam University Silchar ShiloLalhlanzoParate

Dated:

Acknowledgment

Attaining a Ph.D. has been a lifelong dream of mine and accomplishing this goal would have been impossible without the help, support and contribution of many people. I am very fortunate and lucky to have had the opportunity to be guided and mentored by Dr. NameirakpamBijenMeetei, Assistant Professor, Assam University as a supervisor. His patience and guidance have helped me remained focused throughout my Research. And it is because of his support and tolerance that I am able to complete my work through ups and downs. Heartfelt thanks to my Guide and Supervisor without whom my work would have remain incomplete.

I would also like to thank Professor Joyati Bhattacharya, Head of Department, Department of Political Science, Assam University, Silchar for her help and guidance. Thanks also to the entire faculty of Political Science department, Assam University for a remarkable support and helpful comments and discussions on my thesis. I would also like to thank all the administrative staff of Political Science department for the necessary help they have rendered me.

Thanks to Mrs. Rakhi Moni Gogoi, Head of Department, and my entire colleague from Department of Political Science, Haflong Government College for their contribution and support throughout my Research.

I whole heartedly would like to thank and honour my love and gratitude to my father Lt. Lalsandam Parate and mother Mrs. Lalthangvul Parate, for their unflagging support and commitment in raising my sisters, brother and me in a caring household through thrives and troubles. I adoringly thank my father who with all pain and sufferings during his ailment has supported me in my research and for bearing with me till his last breath and allowing me to proceed with my Research work. My only grief is that he is no more with us to see the completion of my work, but my love, gratitude and honour will ever be contributed to him.

My warmest thanks are reserved for my sisters, Jokebeth, Lalrothieng and brother Karmel who have bear with me and supported me through thick and thin. Thanks to my sister Ngurropar and, her husband Denis for their untiring support and help. My love, blessing and heartfelt thanks to my two nephews Jotham and Immanuel who have always been an inspiration to me. Their presence have made my world complete.

My warmest thanks are reserved for Beka, for his valuable love, care, help and untiring support, throughout my Research work. Thanks also to my cousin Merilyn, her husband Mr Lalthlamuon and son Reuben for providing me shelter during my Research in Assam University, Silchar.

This thesis would never have been realized without the help and assistance from a number of persons. Listing the names of all would require far more pages than suitable. So, in general, I would like to thank all the respondents from different ethnic communities during my field visit in Dima Hasao and several renowned personalities from different ethnic communities who have shared their thoughts, histories and opinions with me, contributing to valuable knowledge and understanding.

Gratitude and thanks to the central, state and district library for permitting me to use their libraries. I owe special thanks to the staff of the different libraries for their assistance during my visit. I also owe thanks to the Apex bodies of the various ethnic communities who have shared their views and experiences during my field visit.

Above all I would like to honour and give thanks to the Almighty God who has always taken good care of me and have blessed me with knowledge and good health throughout this research. It is because of his love and blessing that I am able to submit my thesis.

$\mathcal{D}\mathcal{E}\mathcal{D}\mathcal{I}\mathcal{C}\mathcal{A}\mathcal{T}\mathcal{I}\mathcal{O}\mathcal{N}$

Dedicated to my beloved

Father Lt. Lalsandam Parate and Mother Lalthangvul Parate.

ABBREVIATIONS:

ADC : Autonomous District Council.

BTC : Bodoland Territorial Council

BLTF : Bodo Liberation Tiger Force

DHADC : Dima Hasao Autonomous District Council

DHATC : Dima Hasao Autonomous Territorial Council

DHD : Dima Halam Daogah

DRDA : District Rural Development Agency

HPC (D) : Hmar People's Convention (Democratic)

IDP : Internally Displaced Person

IPF : Indigenous People Forum

IWF : Indigenous Women Forum

ISF : Indigenous Student Forum

JNH : Jadikhe Naisho Hashom

KAAC : Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council.

KAADC : Karbi Anglong Autonomous District Council

NCHAC : North Cachar Hills Autonomous Council

NSCN (IM) : Nagalim Socialist Council of Nagaland

(IssakMuivah)

RHAC : Rabha Hajong Autonomous Council

ST (H) : Scheduled Tribe (Hills)

Table 1: Hmar villages established and deserted inDimaHasao from 1953 to 2003

Sl.	Hmar villages	Hmar villages
No.	Established	Desereted in Hmar-Dimasa conflict
		2003
1.	Tlansang	Deserted in 2003
2.	Saron	
3.	New Zoar	
4.	J. Hebron	
5.	Mahur Kanaan	Deserted in 2003
6	Retzawl Vengsak	
7.	Lower Muolkoi	
8.	Harangajao, Huonveng	
9.	Hmunthajau	
10.	Buolmuol Bagan	
11.	New Zoar, Ditokcherra	
12.	Aivaphai	Deserted in 2003
13.	Muolsang	Deserted in 2003
14.	Bethel-I &II, Haflong	
15.	Fiangpui Bagan	Deserted in 2003
16.	Jordon Veng	Deserted in 2003
17.	Upper Hmartlangmawi	Deserted in 2003
	&	
	Lower Hmartlangmawi	
18.	Simtuiluong	Deserted in 2003
19.	Arda	
20.	Mission Veng, Harangajao	Deserted in 2003

Table 2: Losses suffered by the Hmars during Ethnic Conflict

1.	Number of houses burned	709(165in Cachar)
2.	Number of houses evacuated	933(396in Cachar)
	(some damaged)	
3.	Number of villages	47(20in Cachar)
	affected including 2 hamlets	
4.	Number of villages	21
	deserted including 2 hamlets	
5.	Loss of human lives	50
6.	Other Losses:	
a).	Churches(Place of worship)	22(10in Cachar)
b)	Pastor Quarter	7(1 inCachar)
c)	School Building	16
d)	Shops	Approximately 15
e)	Graneries	Approximately 100

Table 3: Population of Dima Hasao

District	Name	Total	Total	Total	Sex	Population	Decadal
code		Person	Male	Female	Ratio	Density	growth
					Per	per km	Rate%
					1000		
					Male		
16	Dima	213529	110566	102963	931	44	13.53
	Hasao						

CONTENTS

		Page No.
Certificate		I-II
Declaration		III
Acknowledgen	IV-V	
Dedication		VI
List of Abbrev	VII	
List of Tables	VIII-X	
CHAPTER-1	Introduction	1
1.1	The Problem	2
1.2	Ethnic Complexity: North East and	3-7
	Dima Hasao	
1.3	Objectives and Scope of the Study	7-8
1.4	Research Question	8-9
1.5	Research Methodology	10-12
1.6	Review of Literature	13-24
1.7	Structure of the Thesis	24-35
CHAPTER-2	Ethnic Conflict And	36-38
	Multiculturalism: A theoretical	
	Analysis	
2.1	Ethnicity and Ethnic Conflict: A	38-43
	perspective	
2.2	Theories of ethnic Conflict	43-46
2.3	Conceptual Problems of Ethnic Conflict	46-48
2.4	Causes of Ethnic Conflict: An overview	48-57

2.5	Theoretical Concepts of	57-70
	Multiculturalism	
CHAPTER 3	Ethnic Diversity and the	71-74
	Modalities of Managing	
	Diversity in Assam	
3.1	Defining Ethnic Diversity	74-76
3.2	Ethnic Diversity: An Approach	76-79
3.3	Ethnic Diversity in Assam	79-80
3.4	Modalities of Managing Ethnic	80-85
	Diversity in Assam	
3.5	The Sixth Schedule	86-100
CHAPTER 4	Ethnic conflict in Dima Hasao	101-103
	District	
4.1	Ethnic Conflict: A Recapitulation	103-104
4.2	Dima Hasao: A Historical Overview	105-111
4.3	Causes of Ethnic conflict in Dima	111-121
	Hasao	
4.4	The Hmars: A Brief Historical Overview	121-123
4.5	Genesis of the Hmars – Dimasa Ethnic	123-130
	Conflict	
4.6	Efforts to solve the Hmar Dimasa	130-132
	Conflict	
CHAPTER 5	Consequences of Ethnic	133-136
	Conflict in Dima Hasao District	
5.1	Social Impact of Ethnic Conflict	136-140
5.2	Economic Impact of Ethnic Conflict	140-145
5.3	A brief Overview of Socio-Economic	145-146
	Consequences	
5.4	Political Impact of Ethnic Conflict	146-151

CHAPTER 6	Conclusion	152
6.1	Revisiting the Main Concerns of the	153-156
	Discussion	
6.2	Research Findings	156-169
6.3	Suggestion for Easing Ethnic Conflict	169-172
6.4	Limitation of the Study	172
6.5	Concluding Remark	173-175
REFERE	ENCES	176
Bibliography		177-191
APPEND	IXES	191-212

List of Tables

		Page No.
<i>m</i> 11 1	Hmar villages established and deserted in	viii
Table: 1	Dima Hasao from 1953 to 2003	
Table: 2	Losses suffered by the Hmars during Ethnic	ix
	Conflict	
Table: 3	Population of Dima Hasao	X